

No. 13-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY
OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, *et ux.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2061

DEVALA JANARDAN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8335

STEVEN G. BRADBURY
Counsel of Record
STEVEN A. ENGEL
MICHAEL J. RUFKAHR
ELLIOTT R. CURZON
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-3483
steven.bradbury@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
MARYLAND’S INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO SMALL BUSINESS OWNERS WHOSE INCOME IS EARNED FROM BUSINESS ACTIVITIES IN OTHER STATES	9
A. The Commerce Clause Requires that State Taxes on Multistate Business Income Be Fairly Apportioned to Avoid Multiple Taxation of Interstate Commerce, and the Same Principle Applies with Equal Force When States Tax Small Business Income on a Pass-Through Basis	10
B. Maryland’s Refusal to Allow a Credit for Income Taxes Paid to Other States by Small Business Owners in Maryland Inevitably Results in Multiple Taxation on Small Businesses Engaged in Interstate Commerce in Violation of the Commerce Clause	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Maryland’s Denial of a Tax Credit Facially Discriminates Against Small Business Owners Who Choose to Operate Multistate Businesses Rather than Limit Their Business Activities to Intrastate Commerce . . .	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	9
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	15
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	7, 16
<i>Comptroller v. Blanton</i> , 390 Md. 528, 890 A.2d 279 (2006).....	4, 16
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	7, 10, 11
<i>D.H. Holmes Co., Ltd. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988).....	12, 13
<i>Frey v. Comptroller</i> , 422 Md. 111, 29 A.3d 475 (2011)	3
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	16
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	10, 11

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	8
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	9
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008)	7
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes of Vt.</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	10
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct 2566 (2012)	1
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	8, 9, 17
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	17
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 13	9
26 U.S.C. § 1361	5
26 U.S.C. § 1363	6
26 U.S.C. § 1366	6

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-101	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-102	6
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-103	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-304(3)	6
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-104(6)	6
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-105	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-106	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-106.1	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-203	3
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-402	11
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-703	4, 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-153.9	5
Wisc. Admin. Code Tax § 2.955	5
 Rules and Regulations	
3 Md. Code Regs. § 4.03	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1

Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

1 Walter Hellerstein, *State Taxation* (3d ed. 2013)5

The Federalist9
